### As Offered

# **133rd General Assembly Regular Session** 2019-2020

H. R. No. 206

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

#### **Representative Jordan**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Matt Gutkowski as the 2019 NHL Gaming World Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Matt Gutkowski on winning the 2019 NHL Gaming World Championship; and

WHEREAS, In preparing for this competition, Matt Gutkowski has demonstrated his outstanding drive, and his world championship title is a fitting tribute to the outstanding efforts he has expended in pursuit of this goal. A student at The Ohio State University and a graduate of Olentangy Orange High School, he has certainly proven himself to be a talented young Ohioan; and

WHEREAS, Throughout both practice and in competition, Matt 10 Gutkowski has consistently demonstrated the acumen and motivation 11 that are the hallmarks of a true champion; and 12

WHEREAS, Competition has become a valuable tool in teaching 13 the future leaders of our state and nation the fundamentals of 14 self-reliance and the rewards of individual effort. Through his 15 participation in this year's NHL Gaming World Championship, Matt 16 Gutkowski has learned lessons of perseverance, hard work, and fair 17 and honest competition that will undoubtedly be of great benefit 18 to him throughout his lifetime; therefore be it 19

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of 20 Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting 21 this Resolution, congratulate Matt Gutkowski on his outstanding 22 performance at the 2019 NHL Gaming World Championship and extend 23 best wishes for continued success; and be it further 24

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives 25

#### Page 2

transmit a	duly	authenticated	сору	of	this	Resolution	to	Matt	26
Gutkowski.									27